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Measures favorable [0 foreign trade introduced: Examination and approval
procedures for processing trade operations [0 be abolished nationwide

Regulations discussed in
this issue:

¢ The Ministry of Commerce
and General Administration of
Customs Announcement [2016]
No. 45 - Announcement on
Abolishing Examination and
Approval Procedures for
Processing Trade Operations
and Establishing a Sound In-
process an Post-process
Regulatory Mechanism was
issued on 25 August 2016 and
will come into effect on 1
September 2016.

Background

The Ministry of Commerce (“MOFCOM”) and General Administration of
Customs (“GAC”) jointly issued Announcement [2016] No. 45 in order to
abolish the examination and approval procedures for processing trade
operations and establish a sound in-process and post-process regulatory
mechanism nationwide. The General office of MOFCOM subsequently
issued Notice on Follow-up Work for Abolishing Examination and Approval
Procedures for Processing Trade Operations [Shang Ban Mao Han
(2016) No. 720] on 26 August to further specify and explain the Certificate
of Operating Condition and Production Capacity of Processing Trade
Enterprises (“Production Capacity Certificate”). The reform to streamline
administrative examination and approval procedures for bonded operations
under Customs supervision back in 2013 in Guangdong provided practical
experience and a basis for the implementation of this announcement.

In this issue of China Tax Alert, we will clarify and analyse the main
contents of the Announcement [2016] No. 45 issued by MOFCOM and
GAC (“Announcement No. 45”), the comparisons with the examination and
approval system reform in 2013 and potential effects on relevant
enterprises, and summarise key issues and offer suggestions for business
enterprises engaging in import and export operations.

What the Announcements are about

The key point of Announcement No. 45 is to abolish the examination and
approval procedures for processing trade operations and establish a
sound in-process and post-process regulatory mechanism nationwide, so
as to comply with the State Council’s reform of the administrative
examination and approval system. The main contents of the
announcement include:

¢ Abolishing the examination and approval procedures of
processing trade contracts, as well as the examination and
approval procedures for the domestic sale of materials and parts
imported tax free for use in processing trade or finished goods
from processing trade conducted by departments in charge of
commercial affairs;
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e Departments in charge of commercial affairs at all levels no longer
issue Approval for Processing Trade Operations, Approval for
Processing Trade Operations of Enterprises under Networking
Supervision, Approval for Domestic Sale of Materials and Parts
Imported Tax Free for Use in Processing Trade and Approval for
Non-priced Equipment for Use in Processing Trade;

e Administrative committees of customs special supervision zones
no long issue Approval for Processing Trade Operations in Export
Processing Zones and Approval for Transfer of Goods for
Reprocessing in Export Processing Zones;

e Departments in charge of commercial affairs at all levels and
administrative committees of customs special supervision zones
issue Certificate of Operating Condition and Production Capacity
of Processing Trade Enterprises, which is required in the
procedures that the enterprises need to complete to establish or
change the Processing Trade Manual (Ledger).

According to Shang Ban Mao Han (2016) No. 720, departments in charge
of commercial affairs at all levels and administrative committees of
customs special supervision zones will issue new Production Capacity
Certificates from 1 September 2016 onwards, and Production Capacity
Certificates issued prior to 1 September will remain valid until they expire.
In addition, the new version of Processing Trade Enterprises Operating
Condition and Production Capacity Certification System will be applied
across the country.

KPMG Observations

Announcement No. 45 will facilitate the development of processing trade
and help enterprises simplify compliance procedures. KPMG observations
and opinions regarding the announcement are summarised as below:

e Compared with the previous reform in 2013 in Guangdong, the
latest examination and approval system reform not only covers a
wider region, i.e. the whole country, but also increases the number
of examination and approval items to be abolished, which include
not only Approval for Processing Trade Operations, Approval for
Processing Trade Operations of Enterprises under Networking
Supervision and Approval for Domestic Sale of Materials and
Parts Imported Tax Free for Use in Processing Trade that are
included in the previous reform, but also Approval for Non-priced
Equipment for Use in Processing Trade and relevant certificates
issued by administrative committees of customs special
supervision zones; in addition, Announcement No. 45 stresses
that the in-process and post-process regulatory mechanism
should be enhanced, and requires the departments responsible for
the issuance of Production Capacity Certificates to rigorously
implement the established procedures to examine the operating
condition and production capacity of processing trade enterprises;

e The simplification of examination and approval procedures greatly
facilitates business operations, by which enterprises only need to
acquire a Production Capacity Certificate and operate by laws and
regulations to engage in processing trade operations, instead of
having to acquire approval for each operation, thus saving time
and human resources in dealing with the examination and
approval procedures; in addition, the in-process and post-process
regulation requires enterprises to maintain ongoing compliance,
which will contribute to the healthy operation of the processing
trade business.

e The form, structure and contents of the new Production Capacity
Certificate are greatly simplified compared with the old one.
Specifically speaking, R&D and technical capacity information is
no longer required; contents such as import and export value in
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processing trade, reason for domestic sale and balance of foreign
exchange trading are deleted from “Business result of previous
year”; contents such as warehousing and production staff and
equipment investment of previous year are deleted from
“Production capacity”; the validity is “until 31 January next year”,
instead of “within one year from the date of declaration”;

e Compared with the old Production Capacity Certificate, the new
version further specifies and refines the main contents. For
example, for imported and exported goods, the “type of goods” is
changed to the “code, name, volume and value of materials and
parts”; “number of staff engaged in processing trade operation” is
added to staff information; for annual production capacity, the
processing range and production scale are detailed into product
name, code, volume and unit, and “main production equipment
information” is added; in addition, the new version lays more
stress on compliance with other departments and adds
“Certifications by relevant departments” to evaluate applicants’
compliance in respect to environmental protection, firefighting,
production safety, foreign exchange and inspection and
quarantine.

KPMG Commentary

Announcement No. 45 complies with the trend of simplifying administrative
procedures and delegating powers to lower levels, and streamlines
procedures and lowers costs of compliance, thereby facilitating stable
development of the processing trade industry. Going forward, the
enterprises need to focus on the following issues:

e The application of relevant approvals. Though the reform
abolishes the examination and approval procedures for a
substantial amount of basic approvals, the Production Capacity
Certificate is still needed and has become even more important.
Enterprises should note the differences between the new and old
certificates, ascertain whether they can comply with requirements
of the new certificate and verify the validity of the old certificates
on hand.

e Changes in requirements for the submitting of processing trade
application forms. As Customs grants electronic books for
processing trade based on the approval of processing trade
operations and attached lists, the abolishment of certain approvals
will result in changes in documents required by Customs for the
application of electronic books. In addition, Customs will be
directly responsible for the examination and approval procedures
on non-priced equipment, but related requirements are yet to be
clarified.

e Changes in how departments in charge of commercial affairs and
administrative committees of customs special supervision zones
manage processing trade enterprises. As departments in charge
of commercial affairs and administrative committees of customs
special supervision zones are responsible for issuing Production
Capacity Certificates to qualified enterprises based on the rigorous
implementation of the examination system on processing trade
enterprises’ operating conditions and production capacity,
processing trade enterprises should pay attention to the
examination of production capacity conducted by these
departments and committees, as well as policies enacted for the
management of the processing trade industry.

1ip and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a
China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPN network of ent member firms aff with
PMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

016 KPMG £
ral Cooperat



Contact Us

For any enquiries, please send to our public mailbox: taxenquiry@kpmg.com or contact our partners/directors
in each China/HK offices.

Khoonming Ho

Head of Tax,

KPMG China

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7082
khoonming.ho@kpmg.com

Beijing/Shenyang
David Ling

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083
david.ling@kpmg.com

Tianjin

Eric Zhou

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610
ec.zhou@kpmg.com

Qingdao

Vincent Pang

Tel. +86 (532) 8907 1728
vincent.pang@kpmg.com

Shanghai/Nanjing
Lewis Lu

Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421
lewis.lu@kpmg.com

Chengdu

Anthony Chau

Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3916
anthony.chau@kpmg.com

Hangzhou

John Wang

Tel. +86 (571) 2803 8088
john.wang@kpmg.com

Guangzhou

Lilly Li

Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999
lilly.li@kpmg.com

Fuzhou/Xiamen
Maria Mei

Tel. +86 (5692) 2150 807
maria.mei@kpmg.com

Shenzhen
Eileen Sun
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1188
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com

Hong Kong

Karmen Yeung

Tel. +852 2143 8753
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com

kpmg.com/cn

Northern China

David Ling

Head of Tax,

Northern Region

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7083
david.ling@kpmg.com

Andy Chen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7025
andy.m.chen@kpmg.com

Yali Chen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7571
yali.chen@kpmg.com

Milano Fang
Tel. +86 (532) 8907 1724
milano.fang@kpmg.com

Tony Feng
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7531
tony.feng@kpmg.com

John Gu
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7095
john.gu@kpmg.com

Helen Han
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7627
h.han@kpmg.com

Naoko Hirasawa
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7054
naoko.hirasawa@kpmg.com

Josephine Jiang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7511
josephine.jiang@kpmg.com

Henry Kim
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 5000
henry.kim@kpmg.com

Li Li
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7537
li.li@kpmg.com

Lisa Li
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7638
lisa.h.li@kpmg.com

Thomas Li
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7574
thomas.li@kpmg.com

Simon Liu
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7565
simon.liu@kpmg.com

Alan O’Connor
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7521
alan.oconnor@kpmg.com

Vincent Pang

Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7516
+86 (5632) 8907 1728

vincent.pang@kpmg.com

Shirley Shen
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7586
yinghua.shen@kpmg.com

State Shi
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7090
state.shi@kpmg.com

Joseph Tam
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7605
laiyiu.tam@kpmg.com

Michael Wong
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7085
michael.wong@kpmg.com

Jessica Xie
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7540
jessica.xie@kpmg.com

Christopher Xing
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7072
christopher.xing@kpmg.com

Irene Yan
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7508
irene.yan@kpmg.com

Jessie Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7625
jessie.j.zhang@kpmg.com

Sheila Zhang
Tel: +86 (10) 8508 7507
sheila.zhang@kpmg.com

Tiansheng Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7526
tiansheng.zhang@kpmg.com

Tracy Zhang
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7509
tracy.h.zhang@kpmg.com

Eric Zhou
Tel. +86 (10) 8508 7610
ec.zhou@kpmg.com

Central China

Lewis Lu

Head of Tax,

Eastern & Western Region
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3421
lewis.lu@kpmg.com

Anthony Chau
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3206
anthony.chau@kpmg.com

Cheng Chi
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3433
cheng.chi@kpmg.com

Cheng Dong
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3410
cheng.dong@kpmg.com

Marianne Dong
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3436
marianne.dong@kpmg.com

Alan Garcia
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3509
alan.garcia@kpmg.com

Chris Ge
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3083
chris.ge@kpmg.com

Chris Ho
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3406
chris.ho@kpmg.com

Dylan Jeng
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3080
dylan.jeng@kpmg.com

Jason Jiang
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3527
jason.jt.jiang@kpmg.com

Flame Jin
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3420
flame.jin@kpmg.com

Sunny Leung
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3488
sunny.leung@kpmg.com

Michael Li
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3463
michael.y.li@kpmg.com

Christopher Mak
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3409
christopher.mak@kpmg.com

Henry Ngai
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3411
henry.ngai@kpmg.com

Yasuhiko Otani
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3360
yasuhiko.otani@kpmg.com

Rugiang Pan
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3118
rugiang.pan@kpmg.com

Amy Rao
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3208
amy.rao@kpmg.com

Wayne Tan
Tel. +86 (28) 8673 3915
wayne.tan@kpmg.com

Rachel Tao
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3473
rachel.tao@kpmg.com

Janet Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3302
janet.z.wang@kpmg.com

John Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3438
john.wang@kpmg.com

Mimi Wang
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3250
mimi.wang@kpmg.com

Jennifer Weng
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3431
jennifer.weng@kpmg.com

Henry Wong
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3380
henry.wong@kpmg.com

Grace Xie
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3422
grace.xie@kpmg.com

Bruce Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3396
bruce.xu@kpmg.com

Jie Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3678
jie.xu@kpmg.com

Robert Xu
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3124
robert.xu@kpmg.com

William Zhang
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3415
william.zhang@kpmg.com

Hanson Zhou
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3318
hanson.zhou@kpmg.com

Michelle Zhou
Tel. +86 (21) 2212 3458
michelle.b.zhou@kpmg.com

Southern China

Lilly Li

Head of Tax,

Southern Region

Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8999
lilly.li@kpmg.com

Penny Chen
Tel. +1 (408) 367 6086
penny.chen@kpmg.com

Vivian Chen
Tel. +86 (755) 25647 1198
vivian.w.chen@kpmg.com

Sam Fan
Tel. +86 (755) 25647 1071
sam.kh.fan@kpmg.com

Joe Fu
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1138
joe.fu@kpmg.com

Ricky Gu
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8620
ricky.gu@kpmg.com

Fiona He
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8623
fiona.he@kpmg.com

Angie Ho
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1276
angie.ho@kpmg.com

Cloris Li
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8829
cloris.li@kpmg.com

Jean Li
Tel. +86 (755) 2547 1128
jean.j.li@kpmg.com

Sisi Li
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8887
sisi.li@kpmg.com

Kelly Liao
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8668
kelly.liao@kpmg.com

Grace Luo
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8609
grace.luo@kpmg.com

Maria Mei
Tel. +86 (592) 2150 807
maria.mei@kpmg.com

Eileen Sun
Tel. +86 (755) 25647 1188
eileen.gh.sun@kpmg.com

Michelle Sun
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8615
michelle.sun@kpmg.com

Bin Yang
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8605
bin.yang@kpmg.com

Lixin Zeng
Tel. +86 (20) 3813 8812
lixin.zeng@kpmg.com

Hong Kong

Ayesha M. Lau

Head of Tax, Hong Kong
Tel. +852 2826 7165
ayesha.lau@kpmg.com

Chris Abbiss
Tel. +852 2826 7226
chris.abbiss@kpmg.com

Darren Bowdern
Tel. +852 2826 7166
darren.bowdermn@kpmg.com

Yvette Chan
Tel. +852 2847 5108
yvette.chan@kpmg.com

Lu Chen
Tel. +852 2143 8777
lu.l.chen@kpmg.com

Rebecca Chin
Tel. +852 2978 8987
rebecca.chin@kpmg.com

Matthew Fenwick
Tel. +852 2143 8761
matthew.fenwick@kpmg.com

Barbara Forrest
Tel. +852 2978 8941
barbara.forrest@kpmg.com

Sandy Fung
Tel. +852 2143 8821
sandy.fung@kpmg.com

Stanley Ho
Tel. +852 2826 7296
stanley.ho@kpmg.com

Daniel Hui
Tel. +852 2685 7815
daniel.hui@kpmg.com

Charles Kinsley
Tel. +852 2826 8070
charles.kinsley@kpmg.com

John Kondos
Tel. +852 2685 7457
john.kondos@kpmg.com

Kate Lai
Tel. +852 2978 8942
kate.lai@kpmg.com

Jocelyn Lam
Tel. +852 2685 7605
jocelyn.lam@kpmg.com

Alice Leung
Tel. +852 2143 8711
alice.leung@kpmg.com

Steve Man
Tel. +852 2978 8976
steve.man@kpmg.com

Ivor Morris
Tel. +852 2847 5092
ivor.morris@kpmg.com

Curtis Ng
Tel. +852 2143 8709
curtis.ng@kpmg.com

Benjamin Pong
Tel. +852 2143 8525
benjamin.pong@kpmg.com

Malcolm Prebble
Tel. +852 2684 7472
malcolm.j.prebble@kpmg.com

Nicholas Rykers
Tel. +852 2143 8595
nicholas.rykers@kpmg.com

Murray Sarelius
Tel. +852 3927 5671
murray.sarelius@kpmg.com

David Siew
Tel. +852 2143 8785
david.siew@kpmg.com

John Timpany
Tel. +852 2143 8790
john.timpany@kpmg.com

Wade Wagatsuma
Tel. +852 2685 7806
wade.wagatsuma@kpmg.com

Lachlan Wolfers
Tel. +852 2685 7791
lachlan.wolfers@kpmg.com

Karmen Yeung
Tel. +852 2143 8753
karmen.yeung@kpmg.com

Adam Zhong
Tel. +852 2685 7559
adam.zhong@kpmg.com

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such
information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation

© 2016 KPMG, a Hong Kong partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved. © 2016 KPMG Advisory (China) Limited, a wholly foreign owned enterprise in China and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved


mailto:taxenquiry@kpmg.com

	Contact page_EN_2016_Issue 33_final.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13


